

142
akb
24.02
2025
Ct. No. 237

C.R.R. 4577 of 2022
Soumendra Prasad Bhattacharya & Ors.
Vs.
State of West Bengal & Anr.

Mr. Bhaskar Prasad Banerjee
Mr. Aniket Mitra
Mr. Sourav Chatterjee *...For the Petitioners*

Ms. Amita Gaur
Mr. Karan Bapuli *...For the State*

Mr. Jayanta Narayan Chatterjee
Ms. Sreeparna Ghosh
Mr. Bhaskar Mondal *...For the Opposite Party No. 2*

Upon hearing learned Counsel appearing on behalf of the parties I find that there are elements of settlement which can be disposed of through mediation.

In such view of the matter, relevant records may be sent to the Calcutta High Court Mediation and Conciliation Committee for mediation.

This court having determined that this matter could benefit from mediation and pursuant to section 89 of the code of Civil Procedure, it is ordered that the parties herein and their Advocates, if any, will report at Calcutta High Court Mediation Centre on 5th March, 2025 at 10.30 A.M. If it is not possible to mediate the case on the date fixed, the Mediation centre will arrange future date for mediation convenient to the parties. Mediation centre is directed to appoint a trained mediator immediately.

If a settlement agreeable to the parties is reached, the terms shall be recorded by the mediator and signed by the parties and returned to this court for further appropriate orders.

If no settlement is reached, neither the parties, nor the mediator shall disclose to this court anything that was discussed at the mediation.

Let the matter be listed eight weeks hence.

Let a copy of this order be send to secretary Mediation

committee, immediately for doing the needful.

Parties are not required to pay for the proposed mediation.

Parties will be at liberty to mention the matter if any settlement arrived at earlier.

(Dr. Ajoy Kumar Mukherjee, J.)